return on our total capital invested through a combination of interest income on our loans and debt securities,
dividends on our preferred and common equity, and management, consulting, or transaction services fees to
compensate us for the managerial assistance that we may provide to the portfolio company.

The structure of each debt and equity security includes many terms governing interest rate, repayment terms,
prepayment penalties, financial covenants, operating covenants, ownership parameters, dilution parameters,
liquidation preferences, voting rights, and put or call rights. Our senior loans and unitranche debt are generally in a
first lien position, however in a liquidation scenario, the collateral, if any, may not be sufficient to support our
outstanding investment. Our junior or mezzanine loans are generally unsecured. Our investments may be subject to
certain restrictions on resale and generally have no established trading market.

At December 31, 2008, 34.9% of the private finance investments at value were in companies more than 25% owned,
10.4% were in companies 5% to 25% owned, and 54.7% were in companies less than 5% owned.

4

Edgar Filing: ALLIED CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-K

10

Our ten largest investments at value at December 31, 2008, were as follows:

At December 31, 2008
($ in millions) Unrealized

Portfolio Appreciation
Percentage

of

Company Company Information Cost (Depreciation) Value
Total
Assets

Advantage Sales &
Marketing, Inc.

Sales and marketing agency
providing outsourced sales,
merchandising, and marketing
services to the consumer packaged
goods industry.

$ 158.1 $ (18.1) $ 140.0 3.8%

BenefitMall, Inc. Insurance general agency providing
brokers with products, tools, and
services that make selling employee
benefits to small businesses more
efficient.

$ 79.5 $ 51.9 $ 131.4 3.5%

Unitranche Fund LLC A fund that generally invests in first
lien unitranche loans to middle
market companies which is
co-managed by us and an affiliate of
GE Capital Corporation.

$ 125.4 $ � $ 125.4 3.4%

Ciena Capital LLC Primarily services real estate
secured small business loans,
including SBA 7(a) loans,
conventional small business loans
and small investment real estate
loans.

$ 547.8 $ (442.9) $ 104.9 2.8%

The Step2 Company, LLC Manufacturer of branded plastic
children�s and home products
manufactured through a rotational
molding process.

$ 97.0 $ (5.4) $ 91.6 2.5%

Driven Brands, Inc. A holding company established to
manage franchise concepts in the
automotive after market. Current
subsidiaries include:(i) Meineke Car
Care Centers® Inc.; (ii) MAACO
Enterprises, Inc.®, and (iii) Econo
Lube N�Tune, Inc.®

$ 93.2 $ (4.6) $ 88.6 2.4%

Woodstream Corporation Manufactures and markets poison
free pest control and pet and wildlife
caring control products.

$ 96.6 (10.8) $ 85.8 2.3%

Cook Inlet Alternative
Risk, LLC

Administers workers� compensation
coverage and trusts in New York,
Massachusetts, New Hampshire and
Texas.

$ 90.2 $ (7.4) $ 82.8 2.2%

$ 76.8 $ 3.6 $ 80.4 2.2%

Edgar Filing: ALLIED CAPITAL CORP - Form 10-K

11

Higginbotham Insurance
Agency, Inc.

A regional retail insurance
brokerage firm specializing in
property and casualty, employee
benefits and other financial services
products.

Huddle House, Inc. Franchisor of value-priced, full
service family dining restaurants
primarily in the Southeast.

$ 92.9 $ (14.9) $ 78.0 2.1%

We monitor the portfolio to maintain diversity within the industries in which we invest. We may or may not
concentrate in any industry or group of industries in the future. The industry composition of the private finance
portfolio at value at December 31, 2008 and 2007, was as follows: